	ii-	12-2002	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	RECO	2277752	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark Of
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$	V V	<u> </u>	V
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached or	iginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 10-31-22 SHC Paraform Acquisition Corp.		2. Name and address Name:M	etris U.S.A., Inc.
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🌠 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			$\subseteq \odot$
🗳 Assignment	🖵 Merger)70 East Avon Road
Security Agreement	🖵 Change of Name	Street Address:	
		City: Rochester Hi	IlsState: Michigan Zip: 4830
Execution Date: July 31, 2002		Additional name(s) & add	dress(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🗳 N
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):		
		fication, the execution dat	e of the application is:
If this document is being filed together with a new applic A. Patent Application No.(s)		1	
A. Patent Application No.(3)		B. Patent No.(s) 6,2	256,039
		ttached? 🛄 Yes 🗳 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			ications and patents involved:
Name:_Craig J. Arnold		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$_ 40.00
Internal Address: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein		Enclosed	
		L Authorized to be	e charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account nur	nber:
Street Address: 90 Park Avenue		04 4795	
		01-1785	
City: New YorkState: New York Zip: 10016		(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by deposit account
	DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge an is a true copy of the original doc Craig J. Arnold	ument.	igt. and	October 31, 2002
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date
		er sheet, attachments, and doc h required cover sheet informatio	
GTEN11 00000015 6256039	Commissioner of Patents &	Trademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231	
40.00 OP			
	1		
	/		
/	/		PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, SHC Paraform Acquisition Corp., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 895 Main Street, Santa Clara, CA 95050 ("Assignor"), is the joint owner with Stanford University of the entire right, title and interest under U.S. Patent No. 6256039 issued on July 3, 2001 and entitled "Methods of manipulating curves constrained to unparameterized surfaces" (the "Assigned Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, Metris U.S.A., Inc. ("Metris"), a Michigan corporation having a principal place of business at 1070 East Avon Road, Rochester Hills, Michigan 48307 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent Property and any rights in the Assigned Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignce:

1. Effective July 31, 2002, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent.

2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States. Such reasonable cooperation by Assignor shall include production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed reasonably necessary or desirable by Assignee and agreed to by Assignor which agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Assigned Patent Property; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Assigned Patent Property; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties; and (e) for legal

PA\10249519.1 1191271-908800

PATENT REEL: 013463 FRAME: 0604

proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Property for infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignees, their successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the 31st day of July, 2002.

ASSIGNOR: SHC PARAFORM ACQUISITION CORP.

Today's 31/02 Date:

Daniel Corry, Chief Executive Officer (Officer of SHC Paraform Acquisition Corp.)

State of CALIFORNIA County of Santa CLANA

On July 3, 2002 before me, <u>KAHMM Lell</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Daniel Corry, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

KATHRYN LEE Comm. # 1339820 ARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jan. 19, 2006



PA\10249519.1 1191271-908800 -2-

RECORDED: 10/31/2002